
In The Matter Of:
Town of Mamakating

Planning Board

John Castro-Lema

March 22, 2016

Jeric Corporation

Court Reporting Services

P.O. Box 385

Narrowsburg, NY  12764

(845) 252-3515

Original File Castro-Lema_3-22-16.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



68

 1
  

 2   COUNTY OF SULLIVAN  :  TOWN OF MAMAKATING
   PLANNING BOARD

 3   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X
  

 4   JOHN CASTRO-LEMA SITE
   SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION

 5   Tax Map Section 14; Block 5; Lot 7
   Hamlet Center Zone

 6
   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - X

 7
                                    Town Hall

 8                                    Town of Mamakating
                                    March 22, 2016

 9                                    8:22 P.M.
  

10   PLANNING BOARD MEMBERS:
  

11
        MORT STAROBIN, Acting Chairman

12
        ALEX GOODMAN, Board Member

13
        RICHARD GLISSON, Board Member

14
        LORRENCE GREEN, Board Member

15
        ERIK COLLIER, Board Member

16
        LINDA FRANCK, Secretary

17
        JOHN CAPPELLO, ESQ., Attorney

18
        STU TURNER, AICP, Planner

19
        LAWRENCE PAGGI, P.E., Engineer

20
        MARY GRASS, Building Inspector/Code Enforcement

21
  

22   Also Present:  Jeremy B. Kaufman, Esq.
  

23
  

24                         Jeric Corporation
                     Court Reporting Services

25                       Post Office Box 385

                   Narrowsburg, New York  12764
                               Reported by:  Rosemary A. Meyer



69

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  The last applicant today
  

 3   is John Castro-Lema Site Special Use Permit Application and
  

 4   Site Plan Pre-submission.
  

 5        MR. KAUFMAN:  Good evening.  My name is Jeremy
  

 6   Kaufman.  I'm an attorney with the Greenwald Law Offices,
  

 7   Greenwald and Partners.  I'm here with Mr. Castro-Lema.
  

 8        As reflected in our submission, what we're asking for
  

 9   is really for a continued use of what was a piece of
  

10   property that was used originally as a restaurant, I know
  

11   was a restaurant.  Basically, what had happened was prior
  

12   to Mr. Castro-Lema's purchase of the property in 2013
  

13   there was a very small period of time where the special use
  

14   permit lapsed for reasons that are unknown to Mr. Lema, but
  

15   it was related to the prior owner.  He let the special use
  

16   as a restaurant lapse.  I'm not sure exactly how long that
  

17   lapse was.  I don't know that.  It couldn't have been all
  

18   that long because in years prior, for several years it was
  

19   used as a restaurant and it was approved.  It went through
  

20   several incarnations.  It was originally, I think it was a
  

21   tavern, the Wooden Nickel, the Mercury Grille.  I believe
  

22   that the owner of the Mercury Grille did some significant
  

23   upgrades and renovations to the property when that was
  

24   owned in the mid 2000's, including putting in new kitchen
  

25   equipment, new refrigeration equipment and a, for lack of a



70

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2   better term, kind of a deli front with the glass so you
  

 3   could see a lot of the food items there.
  

 4        Since the time that Mr. Castro-Lema has owned the
  

 5   property, it hasn't been used for anything.  He just bought
  

 6   the property and sat on it.  So the property and the
  

 7   structures inside have basically remained the same as they
  

 8   did when the property was operated as a restaurant, with
  

 9   full approval, by the Town.
  

10        Now, Mr. Castro-Lema was approached by a person who is
  

11   interested in leasing the property, leasing the property
  

12   for use as a restaurant, and so that's why he comes before
  

13   the Board now, which is just to basically extend what was
  

14   already, before, approved for a restaurant but for that one
  

15   little gap in time when the special use permit elapsed.
  

16        We're in receipt, today, of a letter from Larry that
  

17   was dated March 22nd.  I believe the Planning Board is in
  

18   receipt of that letter.  I'm assuming they are.  There were
  

19   four objections, or I shouldn't even say objections.  They
  

20   were just come comments.  I'd just like to address those
  

21   very briefly.
  

22        There was a concern about some documentation for New
  

23   York State DOH approval for water supply and sewage
  

24   disposal systems.  With respect to that issue, again, I
  

25   just call the Board's attention to the fact that since



71

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2   Mr. Castro-Lema owned the property there haven't been any
  

 3   changes to any of the water supply or sewage systems.  And
  

 4   prior to that, all of the existing approvals, but for the
  

 5   lapse in time, for the special use were already in place.
  

 6   So I'd suggest without any substantive change in the
  

 7   property or the structures inside, that the water supply
  

 8   and the sewage disposal systems that had previously been
  

 9   approved by other boards prior to this board should
  

10   continue to apply and be in place.
  

11        The second concern had to do with documentation of New
  

12   York State DOT, Department of Transportation, approval for
  

13   access to the state highway.  I'm not entirely sure, I know
  

14   that Larry will probably elaborate on this, but as far as I
  

15   know, the property is right on 209.  It has access, ample
  

16   access, to and from.  But perhaps I can elaborate on that.
  

17        And then three and four, I guess we would hold off for
  

18   now because they only address what would happen in the
  

19   event that a site plan approval is actually needed.  So I
  

20   won't address those particular issues at this moment.
  

21   Obviously, leave it, respectfully, for the consideration of
  

22   the Board if there is a site plan approval that's needed.
  

23   We can certainly address those issues after that.
  

24        MR. CAPPELLO:  I would go back to one of your comments
  

25   just so we're clear.  The letter from our engineer doesn't



72

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2   say you need a new DOH approval necessarily.  It says we
  

 3   need documentation of what the DOH approval is for that
  

 4   facility that was obtained at one point and what it's for
  

 5   so we can determine whether it's been amended.  The same
  

 6   thing with the DOT approval.  I know it's on 209, but your
  

 7   site plan shows that some of the parking may actually be
  

 8   within the right-of-way.  So whether an easement, we can't
  

 9   approve, even if exist, if it's not on your property.  So
  

10   that's going to have to be clarified.  It may be some
  

11   approval was granted, some easement was granted from the
  

12   DOT, them actually using the land.  But we would need that
  

13   documentation because we can't approve something that even
  

14   if it exists, we would be hard pressed to able to do
  

15   anything other than acknowledge it.  If the DOT said at
  

16   some point they want to widen the road and get rid of those
  

17   parking spaces, there'll have to be some kind of
  

18   accommodation how you would, either show us an easement or
  

19   show how you would handle it.
  

20        MR. PAGGI:  That's exactly the point.  I mean we're
  

21   not arguing, at this point, that you need to new septics or
  

22   need a new DOT approval.  As long as you can document to us
  

23   that you have a water supply system that's been approved.
  

24   We don't have that documentation.  That would have been
  

25   approved by the DOH, not by the Town, as with the sewage



73

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2   disposal system, and then relating that specifically to
  

 3   your proposed use to show that they still match.  If you
  

 4   can do that, then you're right, nothing also else needs to
  

 5   be done.  If something does need to be done, that may
  

 6   impact questions three and four, whether there might be
  

 7   some site improvements.  So I think you're right.  We need
  

 8   to kind of get those issues done first.
  

 9        And John hit it right on the head with the DOT.  It's
  

10   not that you don't have access.  The DOT has the authority
  

11   to regulate how you access their road in order to make sure
  

12   it's done in a safe manner.  So we're really just looking
  

13   for their verification, whether it's in the form of a prior
  

14   approval or whether it's reiterating that approval for this
  

15   particular project, which I think we would probably
  

16   required at this point.  We would have to request that it
  

17   be reiterated for this project because of the lapse of use
  

18   time.  I think the DOT has the ability to ask for a
  

19   re-review.  So we would just look for documentation that
  

20   the DOT sees your proposal and has approved the use and the
  

21   access to their road in the manner that you're proposing.
  

22        MR. TURNER:  And I think documenting -- I guess that's
  

23   what you mean.  Documenting the fact that it appears that
  

24   some of the parking spaces are actually in the
  

25   right-of-way.



74

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2        MR. PAGGI:  Right.
  

 3        MR. TURNER:  They may or may not have given approval.
  

 4   We just want to know.
  

 5        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  Larry, what's the
  

 6   right-of-way on 209, the easement there?
  

 7        MR. PAGGI:  I don't have a scale with me, but this is
  

 8   20 scale.  I don't have the opposite side, but it appears
  

 9   to be three to four inches from the centerline of the road,
  

10   maybe, from the center line maybe to the property line.  So
  

11   twenty, forty, sixty.  Maybe 60 feet from the centerline of
  

12   the road.
  

13        MR. TURNER:  It's a pretty big right-of-way.
  

14        MR. PAGGI:  Yes.  I was just kind of estimating the
  

15   centerline.  I guess is the traveled way here.  I mean that
  

16   could be the centerline.
  

17        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  Do any of the board members
  

18   have questions?
  

19        BOARD MEMBER GREEN:  So this would be adding a
  

20   convenience store to the restaurant that was already there?
  

21   A deli of some sort?
  

22        MR. KAUFMAN:  Right.  There would be some groceries,
  

23   and I guess what we normally call a deli, something where
  

24   they make sandwiches behind the countertop and they sell
  

25   chips and soda and maybe some other things like that that



75

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2   would go along with that.
  

 3        MR. CAPPELLO:  Well, we have a memorandum from our
  

 4   Code Enforcement Officer looking at it.  So you'll have to
  

 5   address that in a little more detail as to how the use is
  

 6   proposed because the HC District doesn't appear, I mean we
  

 7   certainly can look and apply it to it, allows multi-uses.
  

 8   A restaurant and a retail store are separate uses in the
  

 9   code so you'll have to demonstrate how you believe that
  

10   fits.
  

11        MR. KAUFMAN:  Okay.
  

12        MR. CAPPELLO:  Unfortunately, not in color.
  

13        MR. KAUFMAN:  Thank you.  Okay.
  

14        MR. TURNER:  Is there a proposed use or an existing
  

15   use on the second level of the building?
  

16        MR. KAUFMAN:  There is none.
  

17        MR. TURNER:  There is no use, no proposed use.
  

18        MR. KAUFMAN:  Correct, no proposed use.  It would just
  

19   be for the first floor.
  

20        MR. TURNER:  So the second floor would be just like
  

21   for storage, or is there ...
  

22        MR. KAUFMAN:  There's no planned use for that, no
  

23   commercial use.  At one point, Mr. Castro had rented that
  

24   out just very briefly, not for any commercial use.  But
  

25   it's certainly not part of this plan.



76

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2        MR. CAPPELLO:  Are there apartments up there?
  

 3        MR. KAUFMAN:  There is an apartment up there, yes.
  

 4        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  This building hasn't been
  

 5   used for what, ten years?  Or the last time it was a
  

 6   restaurant was ten years ago?
  

 7        MR. KAUFMAN:  No.  I think it's closer to about -- I
  

 8   thought it was 2010, but let's call it about six or seven
  

 9   years.  Somewhere around 2009 there was, I think a
  

10   renovation that was done, and then it was in use for a
  

11   couple years after that.  And I think from about 2011 until
  

12   Mr. Castro-Lema bought it in 2013, that's I can't really
  

13   account for that.
  

14        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  Mary, do you have some
  

15   comments on the --
  

16        MR. PAGGI:  Before Mary jumps in, I just need a little
  

17   bit of a clarification.  Is the apartment going to continue
  

18   to be occupied as a residential apartment on the second
  

19   floor?
  

20        MR. KAUFMAN:  No, it's not.  It's not.  At one point,
  

21   it was used as a residential apartment --
  

22        MR. PAGGI:  Okay.
  

23        MR. KAUFMAN:  -- but it is not now.
  

24        MR. PAGGI:  Okay.
  

25        MS. GRASS:  The application that was given to me, the



77

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2   proposed use was a pizzeria, a deli and a convenience
  

 3   store.  So in that zone, which is the HC Zone, a
  

 4   restaurant, tavern and bar is a permitted use.  On the site
  

 5   plan it's very vague.  There's no dimensions, there's no
  

 6   stating the bulk requirements.  We'd like to see that on
  

 7   the site plan.
  

 8        It's a two-story building.  I want to know what the
  

 9   second floor is being used for so we need more information.
  

10        I noticed they provided the municipal search which is
  

11   the commercial building which means it's not residential.
  

12   It was, in 2015, the Mercury Grille and we won't dispute
  

13   that.
  

14        The Certificate of Occupancy that was issued in 2009,
  

15   I just want to clear up, is that permit was taken out in
  

16   2004.  It was renewed twice, and it was finally CO'd in
  

17   2009.  However, I think mid 2007 the use stopped in that
  

18   building and it has not been a functioning bar or grille or
  

19   anything since then.
  

20        In looking through the code, a convenience store is
  

21   not permitted in that zone.  A restaurant is permitted and
  

22   under a restaurant you can have a pizzeria, a delicatessen.
  

23   There's a definition in here.  As long as you can be
  

24   served, they can have a pizzeria and deli there.  That
  

25   could potentially be an approval with the special use but



78

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2   there is nothing that I see in the code for a convenience
  

 3   store.
  

 4        Another situation is that if this board does permit
  

 5   the special use permit, I ask that it be for a year; 30
  

 6   days before it expires come back before the Board just to
  

 7   see how things are going and if there's any violations or
  

 8   complaints issued.
  

 9        Two issues that I just noticed on Monday when I was
  

10   out doing site work, there's already a sign on the building
  

11   that's announcing a deli, pizzeria and grocery and there's
  

12   no approvals for that.
  

13        And also, on the side of the building there is
  

14   garbage, debris, rubbish that's all piled up.  I'm assuming
  

15   they're not doing work in the building because they would
  

16   need a permit, but all this garbage and debris does need to
  

17   be removed because it is a violation of the property
  

18   maintenance code.
  

19        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  So if they want to put a
  

20   convenience store there, they'd would have to go to the
  

21   Zoning Board of Appeals?
  

22        MS. GRASS:  Well, it's not allowed in that zone,
  

23   so ...
  

24        MR. KAUFMAN:  If I may, it's not going to be used as a
  

25   convenience store.  I think --



79

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  A restaurant?
  

 3        MR. KAUFMAN:  Right.  Well, right.  And I think that a
  

 4   convenience store as we more commonly know it is a place
  

 5   that maybe sells some coffee and has a couple of aisles of
  

 6   bubble gum and chips and candy and things like that.  This
  

 7   isn't quite like that.  This is more of what you would see
  

 8   as a delicatessen type where people can order some
  

 9   sandwiches and things like that that are made on site.
  

10   There'll be some room for people to eat on site, as well.
  

11   But if they want to buy a couple of additional items,
  

12   retail items, on their side of the counter, as it were,
  

13   potato chips, drinks, things like that, that would normally
  

14   attend a delicatessen on the site, a commercial eatery,
  

15   it's more in that use, not in the convenience store realm.
  

16        MS. GRASS:  But we would need that clarified.  I mean
  

17   what they asked for on the application is what I reviewed
  

18   off.  And we do need more information.
  

19        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  Beware of the signage that
  

20   we require in the town, too.  Okay?
  

21        MR. KAUFMAN:  Okay.
  

22        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  Any more comments,
  

23   questions?
  

24        BOARD MEMBER GOODMAN:  In a commercial zone is
  

25   residential use allowed in the building?



80

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2        MS. GRASS:  Well, it would be a mixed use.  Then if it
  

 3   was residential, which mixed use is not allowed in that
  

 4   zone, so ...
  

 5        BOARD MEMBER GOODMAN:  Now you have a special use.
  

 6        MS. GRASS:  Right.  I mean It's not allowed in that
  

 7   zone.  If they went to the ZBA they would be asking for
  

 8   a --
  

 9        MR. CAPPELLO:  A use permit.
  

10        MS. GRASS:  -- a use permit which is kind of ...
  

11        MR. CAPPELLO:  We'll let them determine --
  

12        MS. GRASS:  Right.
  

13        MR. CAPPELLO:  Just in general, mixed use is something
  

14   that -- it's a way to provide reasonable housing in
  

15   municipalities.
  

16        MR. TURNER:  Maybe one of the things that should be
  

17   looking at.
  

18        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  Okay, I think we're
  

19   finished for tonight.
  

20        Motion to close.
  

21        BOARD MEMBER GREEN:  Motion.
  

22        BOARD MEMBER GOODMAN:  Second.
  

23        BOARD MEMBER GREEN:  Aye.
  

24        BOARD MEMBER COLLIER:  Aye.
  

25        BOARD MEMBER GLISSON:  Aye.



81

 1                      - JOHN CASTRO-LEMA -
  

 2        BOARD MEMBER GOODMAN:  Aye.
  

 3        ACTING CHAIRMAN STAROBIN:  Aye.
  

 4              (The motion was approved and carried.)
  

 5                     (Time noted:  8:41 p.m.)
  

 6                            * * * * *
  

 7
  

 8
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25



82

 1
  

 2
                      REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION

 3
  

 4
             I, ROSEMARY A. MEYER, a Shorthand Reporter and

 5
        Notary Public in and for the State of New York, do

 6
        hereby certify:

 7
             That the foregoing transcript is an accurate

 8
        record of the proceedings in the matter of Catskill

 9
        Outdoor Enterprises, Inc. Amended Site Plan, to the

10
        best of my knowledge and belief, having been

11
        stenographically recorded by me and transcribed under

12
        my supervision.

13
             I further certify that I am in no way related to

14
        any of the parties to this action and that I have no

15
        personal interest whatsoever in the outcome thereof.

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
                        ROSEMARY A. MEYER

21
  

22
   Date Transcribed:  May 12, 2016

23
  

24
  

25

 



Town of Mamakating 
Planning Board

John Castro-Lema
March 22, 2016

A

ability (1)
    73:18
able (1)
    72:14
access (6)
    71:13,15,16;73:10,
    11,21
accommodation (1)
    72:18
account (1)
    76:13
acknowledge (1)
    72:15
ACTING (11)
    69:2;74:5,17;76:4,
    14;78:19;79:2,19,22;
    80:18;81:3
actually (4)
    71:19;72:7,12;
    73:24
adding (1)
    74:19
additional (1)
    79:11
address (5)
    70:20;71:18,20,23;
    75:5
again (1)
    70:24
ago (1)
    76:6
aisles (1)
    79:5
allowed (4)
    78:22;79:25;80:3,6
allows (1)
    75:7
along (1)
    75:2
amended (1)
    72:5
ample (1)
    71:15
announcing (1)
    78:11
apartment (4)
    76:3,17,18,21
apartments (1)
    76:2
Appeals (1)
    78:21
appear (1)
    75:6
appears (2)
    73:23;74:8
applicant (1)
    69:2
Application (3)
    69:3;76:25;79:17
apply (2)

    71:10;75:7
approached (1)
    70:10
approval (14)
    70:9,23;71:12,19,
    22;72:2,3,6,11,22;
    73:14,14;74:3;77:25
approvals (2)
    71:4;78:12
approve (2)
    72:9,13
approved (7)
    69:19;70:14;71:9;
    72:23,25;73:20;81:4
arguing (1)
    72:21
around (1)
    76:9
assuming (2)
    70:18;78:14
attend (1)
    79:14
attention (1)
    70:25
attorney (1)
    69:6
authority (1)
    73:10
Aye (5)
    80:23,24,25;81:2,3

B

back (2)
    71:24;78:6
bar (2)
    77:4,18
Basically (3)
    69:11;70:7,13
behind (1)
    74:24
better (1)
    70:2
Beware (1)
    79:19
big (1)
    74:13
bit (1)
    76:17
Board (17)
    70:13,17;71:9,22;
    74:17,19;78:4,6,21;
    79:24;80:5,21,22,23,
    24,25;81:2
boards (1)
    71:9
Board's (1)
    70:25
bought (2)
    70:5;76:12
briefly (2)
    70:21;75:24
bubble (1)

    79:6
building (9)
    75:15;76:4;77:8,
    11,18;78:10,13,15;
    79:25
bulk (1)
    77:6
buy (1)
    79:11

C

call (3)
    70:25;74:23;76:8
can (10)
    71:16,23;72:5,22;
    73:4;75:7;77:22,23,
    24;79:8
candy (1)
    79:6
CAPPELLO (7)
    71:24;75:3,12;
    76:2;80:9,11,13
carried (1)
    81:4
Castro (1)
    75:23
CASTRO-LEMA (19)
    69:1,3,7;70:1,4,10;
    71:1,2;72:1;73:1;
    74:1;75:1;76:1,12;
    77:1;78:1;79:1;80:1;
    81:1
Castro-Lema's (1)
    69:12
center (1)
    74:10
centerline (4)
    74:9,11,15,16
certainly (3)
    71:23;75:7,25
Certificate (1)
    77:14
CHAIRMAN (11)
    69:2;74:5,17;76:4,
    14;78:19;79:2,19,22;
    80:18;81:3
change (1)
    71:6
changes (1)
    71:3
chips (3)
    74:25;79:6,13
clarification (1)
    76:17
clarified (2)
    72:10;79:16
clear (2)
    71:25;77:15
close (1)
    80:20
closer (1)
    76:7

CO'd (1)
    77:16
Code (5)
    75:4,9;77:20;78:2,
    18
coffee (1)
    79:5
COLLIER (1)
    80:24
color (1)
    75:12
comments (4)
    70:20;71:24;76:15;
    79:22
commercial (5)
    75:23,24;77:11;
    79:14,24
commonly (1)
    79:4
complaints (1)
    78:8
concern (2)
    70:22;71:11
consideration (1)
    71:21
continue (2)
    71:10;76:17
continued (1)
    69:9
convenience (8)
    74:20;77:2,20;
    78:2,20,25;79:4,15
counter (1)
    79:12
countertop (1)
    74:24
couple (3)
    76:11;79:5,11

D

dated (1)
    70:17
days (1)
    78:6
debris (2)
    78:14,16
definition (1)
    77:23
deli (6)
    70:2;74:21,23;
    77:2,24;78:11
delicatessen (3)
    77:22;79:8,14
demonstrate (1)
    75:9
Department (1)
    71:12
detail (1)
    75:5
determine (2)
    72:5;80:11
dimensions (1)

    77:5
disposal (3)
    70:24;71:8;73:2
dispute (1)
    77:12
District (1)
    75:6
document (1)
    72:22
documentation (6)
    70:22;71:11;72:3,
    13,24;73:19
documenting (2)
    73:22,23
DOH (4)
    70:23;72:2,3,25
done (5)
    73:5,5,8,12;76:10
DOT (9)
    71:12;72:6,12,15,
    22;73:9,10,18,20
drinks (1)
    79:13

E

easement (4)
    72:8,11,18;74:6
eat (1)
    79:10
eatery (1)
    79:14
either (1)
    72:18
elaborate (2)
    71:14,16
elapsed (1)
    70:15
else (1)
    73:4
Enforcement (1)
    75:4
engineer (1)
    71:25
entirely (1)
    71:13
equipment (2)
    69:25,25
estimating (1)
    74:14
even (3)
    70:19;72:9,13
evening (1)
    69:5
event (1)
    71:19
exactly (2)
    69:16;72:20
exist (1)
    72:9
existing (2)
    71:4;75:14
exists (1)

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (1) ability - exists



Town of Mamakating 
Planning Board

John Castro-Lema
March 22, 2016

    72:14
expires (1)
    78:6
extend (1)
    70:13

F

facility (1)
    72:4
fact (2)
    70:25;73:23
far (1)
    71:14
feet (1)
    74:11
finally (1)
    77:16
finished (1)
    80:19
first (2)
    73:8;75:19
fits (1)
    75:10
floor (4)
    75:19,20;76:19;
    77:9
food (1)
    70:3
form (1)
    73:13
forty (1)
    74:11
four (4)
    70:19;71:17;73:6;
    74:9
front (1)
    70:2
full (1)
    70:9
functioning (1)
    77:18

G

gap (1)
    70:15
garbage (2)
    78:14,16
general (1)
    80:13
given (2)
    74:3;76:25
glass (1)
    70:2
GLISSON (1)
    80:25
Good (1)
    69:5
GOODMAN (4)
    79:24;80:5,22;81:2
granted (2)
    72:11,11

GRASS (7)
    76:25;78:22;79:16;
    80:2,6,10,12
GREEN (3)
    74:19;80:21,23
Greenwald (2)
    69:6,7
Grille (4)
    69:21,22;77:12,18
groceries (1)
    74:22
grocery (1)
    78:11
guess (4)
    71:17;73:22;74:15,
    23
gum (1)
    79:6

H

handle (1)
    72:19
happen (1)
    71:18
happened (1)
    69:11
hard (1)
    72:14
HC (2)
    75:6;77:3
head (1)
    73:9
highway (1)
    71:13
hit (1)
    73:9
hold (1)
    71:17
housing (1)
    80:14

I

impact (1)
    73:6
improvements (1)
    73:7
incarnations (1)
    69:20
inches (1)
    74:9
including (1)
    69:24
information (2)
    77:9;79:18
inside (2)
    70:7;71:7
interested (1)
    70:11
issue (1)
    70:24
issued (2)

    77:14;78:8
issues (4)
    71:20,23;73:8;78:9
items (3)
    70:3;79:11,12

J

Jeremy (1)
    69:5
JOHN (15)
    69:1,3;70:1;71:1;
    72:1;73:1,9;74:1;
    75:1;76:1;77:1;78:1;
    79:1;80:1;81:1
jumps (1)
    76:16

K

KAUFMAN (15)
    69:5,6;74:22;
    75:11,13,16,18,22;
    76:3,7,20,23;78:24;
    79:3,21
kind (5)
    70:2;72:17;73:8;
    74:14;80:10
kitchen (1)
    69:24

L

lack (1)
    69:25
land (1)
    72:12
lapse (4)
    69:16,17;71:5;
    73:17
lapsed (1)
    69:14
Larry (3)
    70:16;71:14;74:5
last (2)
    69:2;76:5
Law (1)
    69:6
leasing (2)
    70:11,11
leave (1)
    71:21
Lema (1)
    69:14
letter (3)
    70:16,18;71:25
level (1)
    75:15
line (2)
    74:10,10
little (3)
    70:15;75:5;76:16
long (4)

    69:16,18;72:22;
    77:23
look (2)
    73:19;75:7
looking (4)
    73:12;75:4;77:20;
    80:17
lot (1)
    70:3

M

maintenance (1)
    78:18
manner (2)
    73:12,21
March (1)
    70:17
Mary (2)
    76:14,16
match (1)
    73:3
may (6)
    72:7,10;73:5;74:3,
    3;78:24
maybe (6)
    74:10,10,11,25;
    79:5;80:16
mean (6)
    72:20;73:23;74:15;
    75:6;79:16;80:6
means (1)
    77:11
MEMBER (9)
    74:19;79:24;80:5,
    21,22,23,24,25;81:2
members (1)
    74:17
memorandum (1)
    75:3
Mercury (3)
    69:21,22;77:12
mid (2)
    69:24;77:17
might (1)
    73:6
mixed (3)
    80:2,3,13
moment (1)
    71:20
Monday (1)
    78:9
more (7)
    75:5;77:9;79:4,7,
    15,18,22
Motion (3)
    80:20,21;81:4
multi-uses (1)
    75:7
municipal (1)
    77:10
municipalities (1)
    80:15

N

name (1)
    69:5
necessarily (1)
    72:2
need (13)
    72:2,3,12,21,22;
    73:5,7;76:16;77:9;
    78:16,16;79:16,18
needed (2)
    71:19,22
needs (1)
    73:4
new (7)
    69:24,25;70:22;
    71:11;72:2,21,22
Nickel (1)
    69:21
none (1)
    75:16
normally (2)
    74:23;79:13
noted (1)
    81:5
noticed (2)
    77:10;78:9

O

objections (2)
    70:19,19
obtained (1)
    72:4
Obviously (1)
    71:21
Occupancy (1)
    77:14
occupied (1)
    76:18
off (2)
    71:17;79:18
Officer (1)
    75:4
Offices (1)
    69:6
one (6)
    70:14;71:24;72:4;
    75:23;76:20;80:16
only (1)
    71:18
operated (1)
    70:8
opposite (1)
    74:8
order (2)
    73:11;79:8
originally (2)
    69:10,20
out (3)
    75:24;77:15;78:10
owned (3)

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (2) expires - owned



Town of Mamakating 
Planning Board

John Castro-Lema
March 22, 2016

    69:24;70:4;71:2
owner (2)
    69:15,22

P

PAGGI (7)
    72:20;74:2,7,14;
    76:16,22,24
parking (3)
    72:7,17;73:24
part (1)
    75:25
particular (2)
    71:20;73:15
Partners (1)
    69:7
people (2)
    79:8,10
perhaps (1)
    71:16
period (1)
    69:13
Permit (9)
    69:3,14;70:15;
    77:15;78:4,5,16;80:9,
    10
permitted (3)
    77:4,21,21
person (1)
    70:10
piece (1)
    69:9
piled (1)
    78:14
pizzeria (4)
    77:2,22,24;78:11
place (3)
    71:5,10;79:4
Plan (7)
    69:4;71:19,22;
    72:7;75:25;77:5,7
planned (1)
    75:22
Planning (1)
    70:17
pm (1)
    81:5
point (7)
    72:4,16,20,21;
    73:16;75:23;76:20
potato (1)
    79:13
potentially (1)
    77:25
pressed (1)
    72:14
Pre-submission (1)
    69:4
pretty (1)
    74:13
previously (1)
    71:8

prior (6)
    69:11,15,18;71:4,
    9;73:13
probably (2)
    71:14;73:15
project (2)
    73:15,17
property (15)
    69:10,12,23;70:5,6,
    6,8,11,11;71:2,7,15;
    72:9;74:10;78:17
proposal (1)
    73:20
proposed (6)
    73:3;75:6,14,17,
    18;77:2
proposing (1)
    73:21
provide (1)
    80:14
provided (1)
    77:10
purchase (1)
    69:12
put (1)
    78:19
putting (1)
    69:24

Q

quite (1)
    79:7

R

really (3)
    69:9;73:12;76:12
realm (1)
    79:15
reasonable (1)
    80:14
reasons (1)
    69:14
receipt (2)
    70:16,18
reflected (1)
    69:8
refrigeration (1)
    69:25
regulate (1)
    73:11
reiterated (1)
    73:17
reiterating (1)
    73:14
related (1)
    69:15
relating (1)
    73:2
remained (1)
    70:7
removed (1)

    78:17
renewed (1)
    77:16
renovation (1)
    76:10
renovations (1)
    69:23
rented (1)
    75:23
request (1)
    73:16
require (1)
    79:20
required (1)
    73:16
requirements (1)
    77:6
re-review (1)
    73:19
residential (5)
    76:18,21;77:11;
    79:25;80:3
respect (1)
    70:24
respectfully (1)
    71:21
restaurant (14)
    69:10,11,16,19;
    70:8,12,14;74:20;
    75:8;76:6;77:4,21,
    22;79:2
retail (2)
    75:8;79:12
reviewed (1)
    79:17
rid (1)
    72:16
right (10)
    71:15;73:4,7,9;
    74:2,22;79:3,3;80:6,
    12
right-of-way (4)
    72:8;73:25;74:6,13
road (5)
    72:16;73:11,21;
    74:9,12
room (1)
    79:10
rubbish (1)
    78:14

S

safe (1)
    73:12
same (2)
    70:7;72:5
sandwiches (2)
    74:24;79:9
sat (1)
    70:6
scale (2)
    74:7,8

search (1)
    77:10
second (6)
    71:11;75:15,20;
    76:18;77:9;80:22
sees (1)
    73:20
sell (1)
    74:24
sells (1)
    79:5
separate (1)
    75:8
septics (1)
    72:21
served (1)
    77:24
seven (1)
    76:8
several (2)
    69:18,20
sewage (4)
    70:23;71:3,8;72:25
show (3)
    72:18,19;73:3
shows (1)
    72:7
side (3)
    74:8;78:13;79:12
sign (1)
    78:10
signage (1)
    79:19
significant (1)
    69:22
Site (12)
    69:3,4;71:19,22;
    72:7;73:7;77:4,7;
    78:10;79:9,10,14
situation (1)
    78:4
six (1)
    76:8
sixty (1)
    74:11
small (1)
    69:13
soda (1)
    74:25
Somewhere (1)
    76:9
sort (1)
    74:21
spaces (2)
    72:17;73:24
Special (8)
    69:3,13,15;70:15;
    71:5;77:25;78:5;80:5
specifically (1)
    73:2
STAROBIN (11)
    69:2;74:5,17;76:4,
    14;78:19;79:2,19,22;

    80:18;81:3
State (3)
    70:23;71:12,13
stating (1)
    77:6
still (1)
    73:3
stopped (1)
    77:17
storage (1)
    75:21
store (9)
    74:20;75:8;77:3,
    20;78:3,20,25;79:4,
    15
structures (2)
    70:7;71:7
submission (1)
    69:8
substantive (1)
    71:6
suggest (1)
    71:6
supply (4)
    70:23;71:3,7;72:23
sure (3)
    69:16;71:13;73:11
system (2)
    72:23;73:2
systems (3)
    70:24;71:3,8

T

tavern (2)
    69:21;77:4
ten (2)
    76:5,6
term (1)
    70:2
there'll (2)
    72:17;79:10
thought (1)
    76:8
three (3)
    71:17;73:6;74:9
today (2)
    69:2;70:16
tonight (1)
    80:19
Town (3)
    70:9;72:25;79:20
Transportation (1)
    71:12
traveled (1)
    74:15
TURNER (7)
    73:22;74:3,13;
    75:14,17,20;80:16
twenty (1)
    74:11
twice (1)
    77:16

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (3) owner - twice



Town of Mamakating 
Planning Board

John Castro-Lema
March 22, 2016

Two (1)
    78:9
two-story (1)
    77:8
type (1)
    79:8

U

under (1)
    77:22
Unfortunately (1)
    75:12
unknown (1)
    69:14
up (4)
    76:2,3;77:15;78:14
upgrades (1)
    69:23
Use (33)
    69:3,9,13,15;70:12,
    15;71:5;73:3,17,20;
    75:5,14,15,17,17,18,
    22,23,24;76:10;77:2,
    4,17,25;78:5;79:15,
    25;80:2,3,5,9,10,13
used (7)
    69:10,19;70:5;
    76:5,21;77:9;78:24
uses (1)
    75:8
using (1)
    72:12

V

vague (1)
    77:5
verification (1)
    73:13
violation (1)
    78:17
violations (1)
    78:7

W

water (4)
    70:23;71:3,7;72:23
way (2)
    74:15;80:14
what's (1)
    74:5
widen (1)
    72:16
within (1)
    72:8
without (1)
    71:6
Wooden (1)
    69:21
work (2)
    78:10,15

Y

year (1)
    78:5
years (6)
    69:18,18;76:5,6,9,
    11
York (2)
    70:23;71:12

Z

ZBA (1)
    80:7
Zone (7)
    77:3,3,21;78:22;
    79:24;80:4,7
Zoning (1)
    78:21

2

20 (1)
    74:8
2000's (1)
    69:24
2004 (1)
    77:16
2007 (1)
    77:17
2009 (3)
    76:9;77:14,17
2010 (1)
    76:8
2011 (1)
    76:11
2013 (2)
    69:12;76:12
2015 (1)
    77:12
209 (3)
    71:15;72:6;74:6
22nd (1)
    70:17

3

30 (1)
    78:5

6

60 (1)
    74:11

8

8:41 (1)
    81:5

Min-U-Script® Jeric Corporation  (845) 252-3515 (4) Two - 8:41


	Index
	 Number Index
	2
	20 (1)
	2000's (1)
	2004 (1)
	2007 (1)
	2009 (3)
	2010 (1)
	2011 (1)
	2013 (2)
	2015 (1)
	209 (3)
	22nd (1)

	3
	30 (1)

	6
	60 (1)

	8
	8:41(1)


	A
	ability (1)
	able (1)
	access (6)
	accommodation (1)
	account (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	ACTING (11)
	actually (4)
	adding (1)
	additional (1)
	address (5)
	again (1)
	ago (1)
	aisles (1)
	allowed (4)
	allows (1)
	along (1)
	amended (1)
	ample (1)
	announcing (1)
	apartment (4)
	apartments (1)
	Appeals (1)
	appear (1)
	appears (2)
	applicant (1)
	Application (3)
	apply (2)
	approached (1)
	approval (14)
	approvals (2)
	approve (2)
	approved (7)
	arguing (1)
	around (1)
	assuming (2)
	attend (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (1)
	authority (1)
	Aye (5)

	B
	back (2)
	bar (2)
	Basically (3)
	behind (1)
	better (1)
	Beware (1)
	big (1)
	bit (1)
	Board (17)
	Board's (1)
	boards (1)
	bought (2)
	briefly (2)
	bubble (1)
	building (9)
	bulk (1)
	buy (1)

	C
	call (3)
	can (10)
	candy (1)
	CAPPELLO (7)
	carried (1)
	Castro (1)
	CASTRO-LEMA (19)
	Castro-Lema's (1)
	center (1)
	centerline (4)
	certainly (3)
	Certificate (1)
	CHAIRMAN (11)
	change (1)
	changes (1)
	chips (3)
	clarification (1)
	clarified (2)
	clear (2)
	close (1)
	closer (1)
	CO'd (1)
	Code (5)
	coffee (1)
	COLLIER (1)
	color (1)
	comments (4)
	commercial (5)
	commonly (1)
	complaints (1)
	concern (2)
	consideration (1)
	continue (2)
	continued (1)
	convenience (8)
	counter (1)
	countertop (1)
	couple (3)

	D
	dated (1)
	days (1)
	debris (2)
	definition (1)
	deli (6)
	delicatessen (3)
	demonstrate (1)
	Department (1)
	detail (1)
	determine (2)
	dimensions (1)
	disposal (3)
	dispute (1)
	District (1)
	document (1)
	documentation (6)
	documenting (2)
	DOH (4)
	done (5)
	DOT (9)
	drinks (1)

	E
	easement (4)
	eat (1)
	eatery (1)
	either (1)
	elaborate (2)
	elapsed (1)
	else (1)
	Enforcement (1)
	engineer (1)
	entirely (1)
	equipment (2)
	estimating (1)
	even (3)
	evening (1)
	event (1)
	exactly (2)
	exist (1)
	existing (2)
	exists (1)
	expires (1)
	extend (1)

	F
	facility (1)
	fact (2)
	far (1)
	feet (1)
	finally (1)
	finished (1)
	first (2)
	fits (1)
	floor (4)
	food (1)
	form (1)
	forty (1)
	four (4)
	front (1)
	full (1)
	functioning (1)

	G
	gap (1)
	garbage (2)
	general (1)
	given (2)
	glass (1)
	GLISSON (1)
	Good (1)
	GOODMAN (4)
	granted (2)
	GRASS (7)
	GREEN (3)
	Greenwald (2)
	Grille (4)
	groceries (1)
	grocery (1)
	guess (4)
	gum (1)

	H
	handle (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	hard (1)
	HC (2)
	head (1)
	highway (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (1)
	housing (1)

	I
	impact (1)
	improvements (1)
	incarnations (1)
	inches (1)
	including (1)
	information (2)
	inside (2)
	interested (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (2)
	issues (4)
	items (3)

	J
	Jeremy (1)
	JOHN (15)
	jumps (1)

	K
	KAUFMAN (15)
	kind (5)
	kitchen (1)

	L
	lack (1)
	land (1)
	lapse (4)
	lapsed (1)
	Larry (3)
	last (2)
	Law (1)
	leasing (2)
	leave (1)
	Lema (1)
	letter (3)
	level (1)
	line (2)
	little (3)
	long (4)
	look (2)
	looking (4)
	lot (1)

	M
	maintenance (1)
	manner (2)
	March (1)
	Mary (2)
	match (1)
	may (6)
	maybe (6)
	mean (6)
	means (1)
	MEMBER (9)
	members (1)
	memorandum (1)
	Mercury (3)
	mid (2)
	might (1)
	mixed (3)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	more (7)
	Motion (3)
	multi-uses (1)
	municipal (1)
	municipalities (1)

	N
	name (1)
	necessarily (1)
	need (13)
	needed (2)
	needs (1)
	new (7)
	Nickel (1)
	none (1)
	normally (2)
	noted (1)
	noticed (2)

	O
	objections (2)
	obtained (1)
	Obviously (1)
	Occupancy (1)
	occupied (1)
	off (2)
	Officer (1)
	Offices (1)
	one (6)
	only (1)
	operated (1)
	opposite (1)
	order (2)
	originally (2)
	out (3)
	owned (3)
	owner (2)

	P
	PAGGI (7)
	parking (3)
	part (1)
	particular (2)
	Partners (1)
	people (2)
	perhaps (1)
	period (1)
	Permit (9)
	permitted (3)
	person (1)
	piece (1)
	piled (1)
	pizzeria (4)
	place (3)
	Plan (7)
	planned (1)
	Planning (1)
	pm (1)
	point (7)
	potato (1)
	potentially (1)
	Pre-submission (1)
	pressed (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	prior (6)
	probably (2)
	project (2)
	property (15)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (6)
	proposing (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	purchase (1)
	put (1)
	putting (1)

	Q
	quite (1)

	R
	re-review (1)
	really (3)
	realm (1)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	receipt (2)
	reflected (1)
	refrigeration (1)
	regulate (1)
	reiterated (1)
	reiterating (1)
	related (1)
	relating (1)
	remained (1)
	removed (1)
	renewed (1)
	renovation (1)
	renovations (1)
	rented (1)
	request (1)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirements (1)
	residential (5)
	respect (1)
	respectfully (1)
	restaurant (14)
	retail (2)
	reviewed (1)
	rid (1)
	right (10)
	right-of-way (4)
	road (5)
	room (1)
	rubbish (1)

	S
	safe (1)
	same (2)
	sandwiches (2)
	sat (1)
	scale (2)
	search (1)
	second (6)
	sees (1)
	sell (1)
	sells (1)
	separate (1)
	septics (1)
	served (1)
	seven (1)
	several (2)
	sewage (4)
	show (3)
	shows (1)
	side (3)
	sign (1)
	signage (1)
	significant (1)
	Site (12)
	situation (1)
	six (1)
	sixty (1)
	small (1)
	soda (1)
	Somewhere (1)
	sort (1)
	spaces (2)
	Special (8)
	specifically (1)
	STAROBIN (11)
	State (3)
	stating (1)
	still (1)
	stopped (1)
	storage (1)
	store (9)
	structures (2)
	submission (1)
	substantive (1)
	suggest (1)
	supply (4)
	sure (3)
	system (2)
	systems (3)

	T
	tavern (2)
	ten (2)
	term (1)
	there'll (2)
	thought (1)
	three (3)
	today (2)
	tonight (1)
	Town (3)
	Transportation (1)
	traveled (1)
	TURNER (7)
	twenty (1)
	twice (1)
	Two (1)
	two-story (1)
	type (1)

	U
	under (1)
	Unfortunately (1)
	unknown (1)
	up (4)
	upgrades (1)
	Use (33)
	used (7)
	uses (1)
	using (1)

	V
	vague (1)
	verification (1)
	violation (1)
	violations (1)

	W
	water (4)
	way (2)
	what's (1)
	widen (1)
	within (1)
	without (1)
	Wooden (1)
	work (2)

	Y
	year (1)
	years (6)
	York (2)

	Z
	ZBA (1)
	Zone (7)
	Zoning (1)



